

The Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin

By-Law No. 2022-30

Being a By-Law to Establish an Area of Interim Control pursuant to Section 38 of the Planning Act.

Whereas Section 38 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 13, as amended, authorizes the Council of a municipality to pass an interim control by-law where the Council has directed that a review or study be undertaken in respect of land use policies in the municipality, or any defined area(s) thereof;

And Whereas Council has passed a resolution directing the preparation of a study be undertaken to investigate new large scale renewable energy facilities for entire Municipality of West Elgin;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin enacts as follows:

- 1. That new, large scale renewable energy facilities are hereby prohibited within the Municipality of West Elgin.
- 2. This by-law shall be in force and effect for a period of one (1) year from the date of its passage.
- 3. The Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving of notice of passing of this by-law in accordance with the Act and the regulations thereunder.

Read a first, second, and third time and finally passed this 12th day of May 2022.

Dunean McPhail Jána Nethercott Mayor Clerk